

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

Case No. 21-1162

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

OHIO NUCLEAR-FREE NETWORK and BEYOND NUCLEAR,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION and the
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents

On Petition for Review of Action by the
Nuclear Regulatory Commission

PETITIONERS' FINAL REPLY BRIEF

Terry J. Lodge, Esq.
316 N. Michigan St., Suite 520
Toledo, OH 43604-5627
(419) 205-7084
Fax: (419) 932-6625
Emails: tjlodge50@yahoo.com
lodgelaw@yahoo.com

Wallace L. Taylor, Esq.
Law Offices of Wallace L. Taylor
4403 1st Ave. S.E., Suite 402
Cedar Rapids, Iowa 52402
319-366-2428
Fax: 319-366-3886
E-mail: wtaylorlaw@aol.com

Co-Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY	iv
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Petitioners are Proper Parties to Bring This Action Pursuant to NEPA	2
II. The NRC Violated NEPA By Issuance of the EA/FONSI instead of compiling an Environmental Impact Statement	10
A. Terrorism Is A Legitimate Aspect Of NEPA Analysis	13
B. Nuclear Proliferation Has Long Been Of Concern Under NEPA	16
C. The NRC Has A Central Role In U.S. Nonproliferation Policy	19
D. Petitioners Described Impacts On Domestic Uranium Supply Chain	22
III. The NRC Should Be Required to Prepare an EIS or Programmatic EIS for the ACO License Amendment Application	23
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	29
PETITIONERS' DESIGNATION OF ITEMS FOR INCLUSION IN DEFERRED APPENDIX	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Judicial Decisions</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Society of Southern Vermont, Inc. v. Secretary of Transportation, (Conservation Society I)</i> , 508 F.2d 927 (2d Cir. 1974), vacated and remanded, 423 U.S. 809, 96 S.Ct. 19, 46 L.Ed.2d 29, 44 U.S.L.W. 3199 (1975)	26
<i>Department of Transportation v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752, 770, 124 S.Ct. 2204 (2004)	19,21, 22
<i>Indian Lookout Alliance v. Volpe</i> , 484 F.2d 11 (8th Cir. 1973)	26
<i>Jones v. Lynn</i> , 477 F.2d 885, 891 (1st Cir. 1973)	26
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. People Against Nuclear Energy</i> , 460 U.S. 766, 103 S.Ct. 1556 (1983)	14
<i>Nat'l. Comm. For the New River v. FERC</i> , 373 F.3d 1323 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	5
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. United States Nuclear Regulatory Com'n</i> , 539 F.2d 824, 841-842 (2nd Cir. 1976)	26
<i>Nevada v. DOE</i> , 457 F.3d 78, 92 (D.C.Cir. 2006)	27
<i>New Jersey Dep't of Env'tl. Prot. v. NRC</i> , 561 F.3d 132 (3rd Cir. 2009)	13,14,15
<i>NRDC v. NRC</i> , 647 F.2d 1345 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	16
<i>San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace v. NRC</i> , 449 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2006)	13,15
<i>Scientists' Institute for Public Information, Inc. v. AEC</i> , 481 F.2d 1079 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	16,26
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 169 U.S.App.D.C. 20, 514 F.2d 856 (1975) cert. granted, 423 U.S. 1047, 96 S.Ct. 772, 46 L.Ed.2d 635, 44 U.S.L.W. 3397 (1976)	26
<i>Vermont Dep't of Pub. Serv. v. U.S.</i> , 684 F.3d 149 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	3,4,8
<u>Administrative Decisions</u>	
<i>Shieldalloy Metallurgical Corp. (Amendment Request for Decommissioning of the Newfield, New Jersey Facility)</i> , LBP-07-5, 65 NRC 341, 352 (2007)	6
<u>Statutes</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 2342	2
28 U.S.C. § 2344	2
42 U.S.C. § 2077(c)(2)8	28

42 U.S.C. § 2099	28
42 U.S.C. § 2153	19,21
42 U.S.C. § 2239	2
42 U.S.C. § 4331(a)	26
42 U.S.C. § 4332	17

Regulations

10 CFR § 2.309	2,3,5,7
10 CFR § 2.326	7
10 CFR § 2.341(f)(2)	4
10 CFR § 75.1	20
10 CFR § 75.8	21
10 CFR § 75.10	20
10 CFR § 75.11	21
10 CFR § 75.32	20
10 CFR § 75.34	20
10 CFR § 75.35	20
10 CFR § 75.43	20
40 CFR § 1501.4(b)	3
40 CFR § 1506(6)	3

Treatises

Robinson, Extraterritorial Environmental Protection Obligations of Foreign Affairs Agencies: The Unfulfilled Mandate of NEPA, 7 N.Y.U. Int'l L. & Pol. 257, 270 (1974)	18
Uranium Mining: Nuclear Power's Dirty Secret, www.pembina.org	23
